

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

09 FEB 23 AM 9:54

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY                       
DEPUTY

NO. 38398-5-II

COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION TWO

---

JOSE ARREDONDO d/b/a MAYRA PARTIDA

Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR  
AND INDUSTRIES,

Respondent.

---

Appeal from Superior Court of Thurston County  
08-2-00325-3

---

**APPELLANT'S *CORRECTED* OPENING BRIEF**

---

Aaron K. Owada, WSBA No. 13869  
Attorney for Appellant

AMS LAW, P.C.  
975 Carpenter Rd. NE., Ste. 201  
Lacey, WA 98516  
(360) 459-0751

**ORIGINAL**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR ..... 4

II. ISSUES..... 4

III. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 5

A. Action before the Superior Court.....5

B. Underlying action before the Board of Industrial Insurance Appeals .....6

C. Facts surrounding Ms. Partida’s financial status.....10

IV. STATEMENT OF CASE..... 12

V. ARGUMENT ..... 12

A. RCW 51.52.112 allows the court to waive payment of taxes, penalties or interest of alleged unpaid industrial insurance premiums if there is an undue hardship to the Employer ..... 12

VI. CONCLUSION ..... 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

#### Cases

*St. Paul Cathedral v. U.S.*,  
Slip Copy, 2008 WL 5121928 15

*Walter W. Flora v. United States of America*,  
362 U.S. 145, 80 S. Ct. 630, 4 L.Ed2d 623 (1960) 14

#### Statutes

RCW 51.52.112 5, 12, 13, 15
